

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

9-18-2020

State v. Ashbey Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 47251

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported

Recommended Citation

"State v. Ashbey Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 47251" (2020). *Not Reported*. 6501.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/6501

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings	2
ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL	3
ARGUMENT	4
The District Court Erred When It Denied Mr. Ashbey’s Motions To Suppress	4
A. Introduction	4
B. The Rationale Of <i>State v. McGraw</i> And <i>State v. Renteria</i> Do Not Apply Here Because Officer Nordman Was Not Continuously Investigating The Traffic Violation Or Conducting The Ordinary Inquiries	5
C. The Record Fails To Support The State’s Claim That While Officer Nordman Was Acting As Safety Backup For The Dog Sniff, The Officer Was Also Diligently Pursuing The Turn-Signal Violation.....	6
1. The Officer’s Question, “Nothing Illegal Inside Of The Vehicle?” Was Not A Safety Concern Related To The Mission Of The Original Traffic Stop	7
2. The Officer’s Question, “You’re Unsure About The Blue Pill?” Was Not A Safety Measure Related To The Turn-Signal Violation And Exceeded The Mission Of The Traffic Stop	9
3. The State Has Not Shown That Officer Nordman’s Instruction That Mr. Ashbey Stay Off His Phone Was An Officer Safety Precaution	11
4. The Officer’s Explanation To The Occupants That The Stop Was Being Extended Pending The Results Of The Dog Sniff Did Not Justify Extending Their Detention For The Dog Sniff.....	13
D. The State Failed To Carry Its Burden Of Showing That Extending The Stop To Conduct A Dog Sniff Was Justified By Reasonable Suspicion	14

E. Suppression Should Have Been Granted In All Three Of Mr. Ashbey’s Cases; The State’s Attenuation Argument, Which Is Preserved Only As To The Third Case, Should Be Rejected 16

1. This Court Should Conclude That The Officer’s Conduct Is Sufficiently Attenuated 17

2. Alternatively, This Court Should Remand Mr. Ashbey’s Third Case With Instructions 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama v. White, 496 U.S. 325 (1990).....1

Brown v. Illinois, 422 U.S. 590 (1975)17

Glik v. Cunniffle, 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011).....12

Milledge v. State, 811 S.E.2d 796 (S.C. 2018).....12

New York v. Harris, 495 U.S. 14 (1990).....17

Rodriguez v. United States, 575 U.S. 348 (2015).....*passim*

State v. Bishop, 146 Idaho 804 (2009)1

State v. Bly, 159 Idaho 708 (Ct. App. 2016).....14

State v. Burgess, 165 Idaho 109 (Ct. App. 2018)10

State v. Cohagan, 162 Idaho 717 (2017)..... 17, 18, 19

State v. Dewitt, N. 46524, 2020 WL 374362 (Ct. App. January 23, 2020).....13

State v. Floyd, 898 N.W.2d 560 (Wis. 2017)8

State v. Gonzalez, 165 Idaho 667 (2019)..... 14, 16

State v. Hays, 159 Idaho 476 (Ct. App. 2015).....10

State v. Jacobsen, 166 Idaho 832 (Ct. App. 2020)6

State v. Linze, 161 Idaho 605 (2016)*passim*

State v. McGraw, 163 Idaho 736 (Ct. App. 2018)5, 13

State v. Renteria, 163 Idaho 545 (Ct. App. 2018)5, 13

State v. Still, 166 Idaho 351 P.3d 220 (Ct. App. 2019).....8

United States v. Buzzard, 395 F.Supp.3d 750 (S.D.W.Virginia 2019)8

United States v. Campbell, 912 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2019)8

United States v. Everett, 601 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2010).....8

Utah v. Strieff, _ U.S. _, 136 S.Ct. 2056 (2016).....18

Statutes

I.C. § 18-33017

Constitutional Provisions

IDAHO CONST. art. I, § 1.....7
